

**No. 18-35735**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**DANICA BROWN,  
ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,**

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**STORED VALUE CARDS, INC (d/b/a NUMI FINANCIAL) and CENTRAL  
NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, ENID, OKLAHOMA:**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon  
Case No. 3:15-cv-01370-MO**

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

**HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER**

Sabarish Neelakanta  
Masimba Mutamba  
P.O. Box 1151  
Lake Worth, FL 33460  
Tel. (561) 659-1873

**PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.**

Karla Gilbride  
1620 L St. NW, Ste.  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel. (202) 797-8600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |     |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | i   |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1   |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 4   |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....   | 5   |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 6   |
| 1. The Growing Use of Release Debit Cards .....  | 6   |
| 2. Numi’s Product Offerings and Their Associated Fees .....  | 9   |
| 3. Danica Brown’s Experience with Defendants’ Debit Release Card .....   | 12  |
| 4. Procedural History .....  | 14  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 20  |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....   | 21  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 22  |
| I. Ms. Brown’s Claims Under the Electronic Funds Transfer Act<br>Should Not Have Been Dismissed Because Defendants Issued Unsolicited<br>Debit Cards With Illegal Maintenance Fees, and<br>Those Cards Were Marketed to the General Public. .... | 22  |
| A. Defendants Violated EFTA by Issuing Already-Validated Debit<br>Release Cards to Consumers Who Never Applied for or Requested<br>Them. ....  | 23  |
| B. Defendants Also Violated EFTA by Charging a Service Fee<br>on a General-Purpose Prepaid Card After Five Days Instead<br>of One Year.....  | 26  |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| 1.   | Every Member of the General Public Is Subject to Being Arrested or Coming Into Contact with Numi’s Products in Other Ways....  | 27 |
| 2.   | Indirect Marketing to Government Agencies Still Constitutes Marketing to the General Public.....   | 29 |
| II.  | The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Ms. Brown Leave to Amend Her Complaint and Reinstate her EFTA Claim Based on Newly Acquired Evidence of Direct Marketing Activities.....   | 31 |
| III. | Ms. Brown Raised Genuine Issues of Material Fact About Whether the Replacement of Her Cash with Defendants’ Fee-Infested Card Was a Taking of Her Property Without Just Compensation, and Summary Judgment on Her § 1983 Claim Was Improper..... | 34 |
| A.   | The Numi Card Was Not the Functional Equivalent of the Cash It Replaced.....   | 36 |
| B.   | Whether or Not They Were Voluntarily Incurred, the Debit Release Card Fees Bear No Fair Approximation to the Program’s Costs, Making Them Per Se Takings. ....   | 40 |
| C.   | The District Court Should Have Accepted, or at Least Considered, Ms. Brown’s Alternative Argument that the Debit Release Card Program Effected a Regulatory Taking by Placing Severe Restrictions on the Use of Her Money. ....                  | 45 |
| IV.  | The District Court Improperly Granted Summary Judgment on Ms. Brown’s State Law Claims After Conflating the Takings Clause Analysis with the Analysis of Conversion and Unjust Enrichment.....   | 48 |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>  |                |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 242 (1987).....                                      | 36             |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009).....  | 25             |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007).....   | 24             |
| <i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 216 (2003).....                                       | 42             |
| <i>In re Conduct of Martin</i> ,<br>970 P.2d 638 (Or. 1998) .....   | 48             |
| <i>Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> ,<br>316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003) .....                     | 31             |
| <i>I.B. ex rel. Fife v. Facebook, Inc.</i> ,<br>905 F. Supp. 2d 989 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....                 | 25             |
| <i>Foman v. Davis</i> ,<br>371 U.S. 178 (1962).....   | 31, 32         |
| <i>Genentech, Inc. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> ,<br>127 F.R.D. 529 (N.D. Cal. 1989).....                   | 32             |
| <i>Hicks v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> ,<br>897 F.3d 1109 (9 thCir. 2018) .....                                   | 21             |
| <i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....  | 34, 40         |
| <i>Humphrey v. Stored Value Cards</i> ,<br>No. 1:18-CV-1050, 2019 WL 134306 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 8, 2019)..... | 25, 30         |
| <i>Larisa’s Home Care, LLC v. Nichols-Shields</i> ,<br>404 P.3d 912 (Or. 2017) .....                      | 49             |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>sPenn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 1004 (1978).....                     | 6, 46     |
| <i>Schneider v. Cal. Dept. of Corrections</i> ,<br>345 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2003) .....                 | 42        |
| <i>Skilstaf, Inc. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> ,<br>669 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2012) .....                  | 21        |
| <i>T.W. Elec. Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Elec. Contractors Ass’n</i> ,<br>809 F.2d 626 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... | 21, 22    |
| <i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> ,<br>493 U.S. 52 (1989).....                                     | 6, 42, 43 |
| <i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 155 (1980).....                     | 34, 42    |

**Statutes**

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| Electronic Funds Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1693 .....  | 14, 20, 22    |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1693(a)(2)(D)(iv) .....  | 26            |
| 15 U.S.C. §1693i.....  | 23, 24, 25    |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1693i-1 .....  | 26            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1693i-1(a)(3) .....  | 26            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1693i-1(b).....  | 26            |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1693m.....   | 22            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....   | 4             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....   | 4             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1367.....  | 4             |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Credit Card Accountability Responsibility and Disclosure Act, Pub. L.<br>No. 111-24, 123 Stat. 1734 (2009) ..... | 25, 27        |

Oregon Unfair Trade Practices Act.....14, 15

**Other Authorities**

12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, supp. I.....27, 28  
12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, supp. I, cmt. 20(b)(4).....29, 33  
12 C.F.R. pt. 1005, supp. I, cmt. 20(b)(4)-(2)(vi).....29  
12 C.F.R. § 1005.5(b)(4).....23  
12 C.F.R. § 1005.20 .....27  
12 C.F.R. § 1005.20(f)(1) .....26  
Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.6(c) .....49  
Fed. R. App. Proc. 4(a) .....4  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....31  
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....21  
U.S. Const. amend. V.....34
